
56 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 593
[CHAPTER 476]

AN ACT
Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, and for prior fiscal years, and for other purposes. 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 

United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, and for prior fiscal years, and 
for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I—GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
SENATE

Office of Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper: For the payment of 
twenty-one pages for the Senate Chamber, at $4 per day each, for 
the period commencing July 1, 1942, and ending with the last day 
of the month in which the Seventy-seventh Congress adjourns sine 
die at the second session thereof, so much as may be necessary.

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1942, 
$50,000.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the widow of Patrick J. Boland, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of Pennsylvania, $10,000, to be disbursed 
by the Sergeant at Arms of the House.

Doorkeeper’s Office: For payment of forty-seven pages, including 
ten pages for duty at the entrances to the Hall of the House, at 
$4 per day each, for the period commencing July 1, 1942, and ending 
on the last day of the month in which the Seventy-seventh Congress 
adjourns sine die at the second session thereof, so much as may be 
necessary.

Stationery: For an additional allowance for stationery for Repre-
sentatives, Delegates, and the Resident Commissioner from Puerto 
Rico, for the second session of the Seventy-seventh Congress, $87,600.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
FOREIGN war  relief

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $50,000,000 for 
relief of refugees rendered destitute by hostilities or invasion, con-
tained in section 40 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act, 
fiscal year 1941, and the appropriation of $35,000,000 for foreign war 
relief, contained in the Third Supplemental National Defense Appro-
priation Act, 1942, are hereby consolidated and made one fund effec-
tive as of December 17, 1941, which fund shall be available until 
June 30, 1943, for all the objects and purposes of such consolidated 
appropriations.

BUREAU OF THE BUDGET

Printing and binding: Not to exceed $5,500 of the appropriation 
“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of the Budget, 1942”, may be trans-
ferred to the appropriation “Printing and Binding, Bureau of the 
Budget, 1942”.

INDEPENDENT EXECUTIVE AGENCIES
FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1942, 
for salaries and expenses, Saint Elizabeths Hospital, including the 
objects specified under this head in the Federal Security Agency 
Appropriation Act, 1942, $103,000.

65714°—43—PT. I----- 38

July 2,1942 
[H. R. 7232] 

[Public Law 648]

Second Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, 
1942.

Ante, p. 333.

Ante, p. 337.

Ante, p. 339.

Reappropriations.

54 Stat. 627.

55 Stat. 817.

Transfer of funds.
55 Stat. 93.

55 Stat. 492.



594 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

Housing, World 
War I.

Dissolution of cer-
tain corporations.

48 Stat. 131, 132.

Proviso.

Post, p. 728.

54 Stat. 1037.
55 Stat. 547.

53 Stat. 1006.

55 Stat. 503.

54 Stat. 311.

Children’s Hospital.

NATIONAL HOUSING AGENCY
Not to exceed $173,000 of the special account “United States Hous-

ing Corporation” on deposit with the Treasurer of the United States 
is hereby made available for necessary expenses for the fiscal years 
1942 and 1943 in winding up the affairs and effecting the dissolution 
of any corporation organized in pursuance of authority contained in 
the Act of May 16,1918 (40 Stat. 550), and any amendments thereof, 
to be expendable, in the same manner and to the same extent as pro-
vided in the first and third sentences of subsection (j) of section 4 
of the Home Owners’ Loan Act of 1933 (12 U. S. C. 1463 (j)), by 
the Federal Home Loan Bank Administration or by such persons, 
agencies, and corporations as it may designate: Provided, That 
$75,000 of said amount shall be available only for alteration, repair, 
and improvement of real or personal property.

UNITED STATES COMMISSION FOR THE CELEBRATION
OF THE TWO HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE 
BIRTH OF THOMAS JEFFERSON

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $5,000 for the 
expenses of the United States Commission for the Celebration of the 
Two Hundredth Anniversary of the Birth of Thomas Jefferson, 
contained in the First Supplemental Civil Functions Appropriation 
Act, 1941, and continued available for the fiscal year 1942 by the 
Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1941, is hereby continued avail-
able for the same purposes until June 30,1943.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
coroner ’s office

Expenses: For an additional amount for expenses, coroner’s office, 
fiscal year 1940, including the objects specified under this head in the 
District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1940, $1.50.

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Judicial expenses: For an additional amount for judicial expenses, 
fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under this head in 
the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1942, $1,650.

General advertising: For an additional amount for general adver-
tising, authorized and required by law, and for tax and school 
notices and notices of changes in regulations, fiscal year 1941, subject 
to the condition specified under this head in the District of Columbia 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $1,169.26.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Medical charities: For an additional amount for care and treat-
ment of indigent patients under contract made by the Health Officer 
of the District of Columbia and approved by the Commissioners with 
the Children’s Hospital, fiscal year 1941, $6,429.10.

Public  Welfar e

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, WORKHOUSE AND REFORMATORY, DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA

Support of convicts: For additional amounts for support, mainte-
nance, and transportation of convicts transferred from District of



59556 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942

Columbia, including the objects specified under this head in the Dis-
trict of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years which 
follow, respectively:

For 1940, $3,609.52;
For 1941, $4,020.89.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITS

For the payment of the claim of Mrs. Hattie Crouch, approved by 
the Commissioners of the District of Columbia under and in accord-
ance with the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act authorizing the 
Commissioners of the District of Columbia to settle claims and suits 
against the District of Columbia”, approved February 11, 1929, as 
amended by the Act approved June 5, 1930 (45 Stat. 1160; 46 Stat. 
500), $375.

For the payment of claims in excess of $250, approved by the 
Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of the Act of 
February 11, 1929, as amended by the Act approved June 5, 1930 
(45 Stat. 1160; 46 Stat. 500), $1,250.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered 
against the District of Columbia, as set forth in House Document 
Numbered 754 of the Seventy-seventh Congress, $3,097.36, together 
with such further sum as may be necessary to pay the interest at not 
exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such judgments, as provided 
by law, from the date the same became due until the date of payment.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by the 
accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under appropriations 
the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the surplus 
fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 
(31 U. S. C. 713), being for the service of the fiscal year 1939 and 
prior fiscal years:

Office of Recorder of Deeds, District of Columbia, 1937, $8.77;
Public schools, expenses, District of Columbia, 1939, $24.40;
Teachers’ retirement appropriated fund, District of Columbia, 1939, 

$26.73;
Metropolitan Police, salaries, District of Columbia, 1939, $136.12;
In all, audited claims, $196.02.

Highw ay  Fund , Gasoline  Tax  and  Motor  Vehicle  Fees

DEPARTMENT OF VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

Expenses: For an additional amount for the fiscal year 1941 for 
purchase, installation, and modification of electric traffic lights, signals 
and controls, and so forth, $1,296.63, and the limitation of $34,300 
for the operation and maintenance of electric traffic lights, signals 
and controls contained in the District of Columbia Appropriation 
Act, 1941, is hereby increased to $36,073.60.

WATER SERVICE

Washington Aqueduct: For an additional amount for operation, 
fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under this head in 
the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1942, $75,046, 
payable wholly from the revenues of the Water Department.

53 Stat. 1026.
54 Stat. 327.

Mrs. Hattie Crouch, 
claim.

D. C. Code §§ 1-902 
to 1-905.

Claims in excess of 
$250.

D. C. Code §§1-902 
to 1-905.

18 Stat. 110.

54 Stat. 334.

Ante, p. 103.

55 Stat. 536.



596 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

55 Stat. 824.

Emergency forest-
fire control.

Ante, p. 239.

Non-Federal lands.
Limitation on use of 

funds.

55 Stat. 444.

Ante, p. 240; post, 
p. 1001.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 126; post, 

p. 796.

40 Stat. 1270.

Provisos.
Transfers of funds.

Post, p. 664.
Consolidation of 

funds.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise 
therein specifically provided, shall be paid out of the revenues of 
the District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States in 
the manner prescribed by the District of Columbia Appropriation 
Acts for the respective fiscal years for which sums are provided.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Orchard rehabilitaton loans: Not to exceed $400,000 of the unex-

pended balance of the appropriation for “Orchard rehabilitation 
loans” made available for 1942 in the Third Supplemental National 
Defense Appropriation Act, 1942, is hereby continued available for 
the same purposes until June 30,1943.

FOREST SERVICE

Forest-fire control, Department of Agriculture (emergency) : The 
first proviso in the item “Forest-fire control, Department of Agri-
culture (emergency)” in the Sixth Supplemental National Defense 
Appropriation Act, 1942, approved April 28, 1942 (Public Law 528, 
Seventy-seventh Congress), is hereby amended to read as follows: 
“Provided, That there shall not be expended from this appropriation 
on non-Federal lands in any State any amount in excess of the amount 
made available by the State, or private agencies, or individuals for 
the purposes of forest-fire prevention and suppression”.

FEDERAL FARM MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for administra-
tive expenses of the Federal Farm Mortgage Corporation, fiscal year 
1942, including the objects specified under this head in the Depart-
ment of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1942, $150,000, payable from 
the funds of such Corporation.

EMERGENCY RUBBER PROJECT

For all expenses necessary to enable the Secretary of Agriculture 
to carry into effect the provisions of the Act of March 5, 1942 (Public 
Law 473), and in accordance with the provisions thereof, including 
personal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere (includ-
ing alien labor) ; printing and binding without regard to section 11 
of the Act of March 1, 1919 (44 U. S. C. Ill); purchase of books of 
reference and periodicals; the purchase (not to exceed $18,500), 
operation, and maintenance of passenger-carrying vehicles; the 
exchange of passenger-carrying and other motor vehicles, tractors, 
and other equipment and parts or accessories thereof, in whole or 
in part payment for similar equipment; the erection of necessary 
buildings; the procurement of medical supplies and services for 
emergency use in the field;’ and the acceptance of donations of land 
and rubber-bearing plants, fiscal year 1942, $8,235,000, to remain 
available until June 30, 1943: Provided, That out of the funds made 
available herein, the Secretary of Agriculture may, with the approval 
of the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, make transfers of funds 
to any bureau or office of the department which is assigned functions 
under said Act of March 5, 1942, in addition to the transfers author-
ized by the Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1943: 
Provided further, That appropriations heretofore and herein made 
for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of said Act of March



59756 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942

5, 1942, shall be merged into a single appropriation: Provided fur-
ther, That subject to conditions prescribed by the Secretary of Agri-
culture, any part of the land acquired by lease, deed, or other agree-
ment pursuant to such Act of March 5, 1942, which is not required or 
suitable for the purposes of the Act may be leased or subleased at 
a reasonable rental during the period the United States is entitled 
to possession thereof; and any surplus water supplies controlled by 
the United States on such land may be disposed of at reasonable 
rates: Provided further, That any proceeds from the sales of guayule, 
rubber processed from guayule, or other rubber-bearing plants, or 
from other sales, rentals, and fees resulting from operations under 
such Act of March 5, 1942, shall be covered into the Treasury as 
miscellaneous receipts: Provided further, That the allocation of 
$600,000 for these purposes from the emergency fund for the Presi-
dent in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1942, made by 
letter numbered 42-116, dated April 21, 1942, shall be transferred to 
and made a part of this appropriation.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

Not to exceed $30,000 of the unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion for expenses of the Division of Territories and Island Posses-
sions in the investigation and survey of natural resources of the land 
and sea areas of the Antarctic regions contained in the Interior 
Department Appropriation Act, 1942, is continued available until 
June 30, 1943, for all expenses necessary for the completion of the 
record of the results of such investigation and survey, including per-
sonal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, traveling 
expenses, purchase of equipment and supplies, printing and binding, 
and the procurement, preparation, and reproduction of photographs 
and maps.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PRINTING AND BINDING

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding for the Department of Justice and the courts of the United 
States, fiscal year 1938, $92.85.

For additional amounts for printing and binding for the Depart-
ment of Justice for the fiscal years which follow:

For 1940, $1,734;
For 1942, $220,000.

FEES OF COMMISSIONERS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Fees of commissioners: For an additional amount for fees of 
United States commissioners and other committing magistrates acting 
under section 1014, Revised Statutes, fiscal year 1939, $52.21.

FEES AND EXPENSES OF CONCILIATION COMMISSIONERS, UNITED STATES 
COURTS

Conciliation commissioners, United States courts: For additional 
amounts for fees and expenses of conciliation commissioners, United 
States courts, including the objects specified under this head in the 
Department of Justice Appropriation Acts, for the following fiscal 
years:

For 1935, $138.75;
For 1937-1940, $200.69.

Lease, etc., of sur-
plus lands.

Surplus water sup-
plies.

Disposition of pro-
ceeds from sales.

Transfer of alloca-
tion.

55 Stat. 94.

55 Stat. 380.

18 U. S. O. § 591.

48 Stat. 542.
49 Stat. 1327; 50 

Stat. 278; 52 Stat. 
1138; 53 Stat. 986.



598

52 Stat. 264.

Ante, p. 105.

55 Stat. 291.

49 Stat. 1184.
31 U. S. C. § 224b.

55 Stat. 295.

42 Stat. 1066.
34 U. S. C. § 599.

55 Stat. 158; ante, 
pp. 61, 79.

55 Stat. 228.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

PROBATION SYSTEM, UNITED STATES COURTS

Probation system, United States courts: For an additional amount 
for probation system, United States courts, fiscal year 1939, including 
the objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice 
Appropriation Act, 1939, $6.24.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Salaries and expenses, detection and prosecution of crimes (emer-
gency) : For an additional amount for salaries and expenses in the 
District of Columbia and elsewhere, during the national emergency, 
in the detection and prosecution of crimes against the United States, 
fiscal year 1942, including the objects and for the purposes specified 
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 
1942, $865,000.

Claims for damages: For the payment of claims for damages to 
any person or damages to or loss of privately owned property caused 
by employees of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, acting within 
the scope of their employment, considered, adjusted, and determined 
by the Attorney General, under the provisions of the Act entitled 
“An Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of certain 
claims arising out of the activities of the Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation”, approved March 20, 1936 (5 U. S. C. 300b), as fully set 
forth in House Document Numbered 784, Seventy-seventh Congress, 
$171.58.

PAY AND EXPENSES OF BAILIFFS

Pay and expenses of bailiffs: For an additional amount for pay 
and expenses of bailiffs, Department of Justice, fiscal year 1942, 
including the objects specified under this head in the Department of 
Justice Appropriation Act, 1942, $20,000.

NAVY DEPARTMENT
Offi ce  of  the  Secr eta ry

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims 
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy 
under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to amend the Act 
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages 
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels”, 
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in Senate Document 
Numbered 218 and House Document Numbered 789, Seventy-seventh 
Congress, $1,963.04.

BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS

Pay, subsistence, and transportation of naval personnel: The appro-
priation “Pay, subsistence, and transportation of naval personnel” 
for the fiscal years 1942 and 1943 shall be available for the pay and 
allowances, authorized by law, of the personnel provided for under 
this head.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES

Offi ce  of  the  Postma ster  Genera l

FIELD SERVICE

Personal or property damage claims: For an additional amount for 
personal or property damage claims, fiscal year 1942, including the 
objects specified under this head in the Post Office Department Appro-
priation Act, 1942, $25,000.



59956 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942

Offic e  of  the  First  Ass istan t  Post mas ter  General

Compensation to postmasters: For an additional amount for com-
pensation to postmasters, including the objects specified under this 
head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Acts for the fiscal 
years which follow, respectively:

For 1941, $235,000;
For 1942, $1,600,000.
Compensation to assistant postmasters: For an additional amount 

for compensation to assistant postmasters at first- and second-class 
post offices, fiscal year 1942, $250,000.

Clerks, first- and second-class post offices: For an additional amount 
for compensation to clerks and employees at first- and second-class 
post offices, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under this 
head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1942, 
$14,750,000.

Clerks, contract stations: For an additional amount for compensa-
tion to clerks in charge of contract stations, fiscal year 1942, $55,000.

Carfare and bicycle allowance: For an additional amount for car-
fare and bicycle allowance, fiscal year 1942, including the objects 
specified under this head in the Post Office Department Appropria-
tion Act, 1942, $55,000.

City delivery carriers: For an additional amount for pay of letter 
carriers, City Delivery Service and United States Official Mail and 
Messenger Service, fiscal year 1942, $8,000,000.

Special-delivery fees: For an additional amount for fees to special-
delivery messengers for the fiscal years which follow:

For 1941, $120,000;
For 1942, $1,400,000.

Offi ce  of  the  Second  Ass ist ant  Postmas ter  Gene ral

Star Route Service: For an additional amount for inland trans-
portation by star routes (excepting service in Alaska), including 
temporary service to newly established post offices, fiscal year 1942, 
$378,000.

Star-route service, Alaska: For an additional amount for inland 
transportation by star routes in Alaska, fiscal year 1941, $1,000.

Railroad transportation and mail-messenger service: For an addi-
tional amount for inland transportation by railroad routes and for 
mail-messenger service, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified 
under this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 
1942, $7,000,000.

Railway Mail Service, salaries: For an additional amount for Rail-
way Mail Service, salaries, fiscal year 1942, $2,190,000.

Railway postal clerks, travel allowance: For an additional amount 
for travel allowance to railway postal clerks and substitute railway 
postal clerks, fiscal year 1942, $102,300.

Railway Mail Service, traveling expenses: For an additional 
amount for Railway Mail Service, traveling expenses, fiscal year 
1942, $13,700.

Electric and cable-car service: For an additional amount for elec-
tric and cable-car service, fiscal year 1942, $20,000.

Domestic air-mail service: For an additional amount for the inland 
transportation of mail by aircraft, including the objects specified 
under this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Acts for 
the fiscal years which follow, respectively:

For 1941, $174,000;
For 1942, $944,000.

54 Stat. 72; ante, p.
106.

55 Stat. 229.

55 Stat. 229.

55 Stat. 229. 
/

Ante, p. 106.

55 Stat. 230.

54 Stat. 73.
55 Stat. 231.



600 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

Ministers to Iran 
and Afghanistan.

55 Stat. 231.

54 Stat. 74.
55 Stat. 231.

55 Stat. 233.

55 Stat. 233.

55 Stat. 265.

Off ice  of  the  Third  Assis tant  Postmas ter  General

Manufacture and distribution of stamps and stamped paper: For 
an additional amount for the manufacture and distribution of stamps 
and stamped paper, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified 
under this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 
1942, $550,000.

Indemnities, domestic mail: For an additional amount for pay-
ment of indemnities, including the objects specified under this head 
in the Post Office Department Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years 
which follow, respectively:

For 1941, $25,000 ;
For 1942, $200,000.

Office  of  the  Fourth  Assis tant  Postma ster  Gene ral

Operating force for public buildings: For an additional amount 
for personal services in connection with the operation of public 
buildings, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under this 
head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1942, $350,000.

Operating supplies for public buildings: For an additional amount 
for operating supplies for public buildings, fiscal year 1942, including 
the objects specified under this head in the Post Office Department 
Appropriation Act, 1942, $215,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Offi ce  of  the  Secretary

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, fiscal year 1942, 
including the objects specified under this head in the Department of 
State Appropriation Act, 1942, $120,000.

55 Stat. 267; ante, 
pp. 243, 470.

55 Stat. 269.

Dispatch agency, 
Miami, Fla.

55 Stat. 269; ante, 
p. 472.

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE

Salaries of Ambassadors and Ministers: The appropriations for 
salaries of Ambassadors and Ministers in the Department of State 
Appropriation Acts, 1942 and 1943, shall be available for salaries of 
Envoys Extraordinary and Ministers Plenipotentiary to Iran and 
Afghanistan at the rate of $10,000 per annum each.

Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: For an additional amount 
for contingent expenses, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1942, including 
the objects specified under this head in the Department of State 
Appropriation Act, 1942; and including also the expenses of the dis-
patch agency at Miami, Florida; and the purchase, rental, repair, 
and operation of microfilm equipment, $500,000.

Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service: The appro-
priations “Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service”, 
for the fiscal years 1942 and 1943, are hereby made available for 
compensation of employees of the dispatch agency at Miami, Florida.

65 Stat. 273.

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND MEXICO

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses, International Boundary Commission, United States and 
Mexico, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under this 
head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1942, to be 
available also for the protection of the Rio Grande rectification and 
canalization projects, and for completion of the Ysleta Bridge, 
$50,000, to remain available until June 30,1943.

Rio Grande rectification project: For completion of the rectifica-
tion of the Rio Grande in the El Paso-Juarez Valley under the con-



56 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942

vention concluded February 1, 1933, between the United States and 
Mexico, including obligations chargeable against the appropriation 
for this purpose for the fiscal year 1942, the funds made available 
under this head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 
1942, are continued available until June 30,1943.

MISCELLANEOUS

Eighth Pan American Child Congress: The unexpended balance 
of the appropriation “Eighth Pan American Child Congress”, con-
tained in the First Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1941, is continued 
available for the same purposes until June 30,1943.

International Committee on Political Refugees: The unexpended 
balance of the appropriation “International Committee on Political 
Refugees”, continued available to June 30, 1942, by the Second 
Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1941, is continued available for the 
same purposes until June 30,1943.

Agrarian Claims Commission, United States and Mexico: The 
unexpended balance of the appropriation “Agrarian Claims Com-
mission, United States and Mexico”, made available for 1942 in the 
Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1941, is continued available 
for the same purposes until June 30,1943.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Administrative expenses, Adjusted Compensation Payment Act, 
1936, Treasury Department : For transfer to the Post Office Depart-
ment to cover registry fees and postage on mailings of bonds issued 
under the provisions of the Adjusted Compensation Payment Act of 
1936, fiscal year 1942, $6,000.

DIVISION OF PRINTING

Stationery, Treasury Department: For an additional amount for 
stationery for the Treasury Department, fiscal year 1941, including 
the objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department 
Appropriation Act, 1941, $6,200.

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Refund of moneys erroneously received and covered: For an addi-
tional amount for refund of moneys erroneously received and cov-
ered, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under this head 
in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1942, $40,000.

BUREAU OF PUBLIC DEBT

Expenses of loans: The limitation contained in the First Defi-
ciency Appropriation Act, 1942, on the amount that may be obligated 
during the fiscal year 1942 under the indefinite appropriation 
“Expenses of loans, Act of September 24, 1917, as amended and 
extended” is hereby increased from $26,000,000 to $27,152,726, to be 
expended as the Secretary of the Treasury may direct.

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

Refunds and drawbacks: For an additional amount for refunds 
and drawbacks, Customs, fiscal year 1942, including the objects speci-
fied under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 
1942, $3,000,000.

601
48 Stat. 1621.

55 Stat. 274.

55 Stat. 72.

55 Stat. 562.

55 Stat. 562.

49 Stat. 1099.
38 U. S. O. §§ 686- 

688b.

54 Stat. 57.

Ante, p. 107.

55 Stat. 216.

Ante, p. 108.

40 Stat. 292.
31 U. S. C. §§ 760, 

761.

55 Stat. 218.



602 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

Protection of per-
sonnel.

55 Stat. 224.

Ante, p. 108.

49 Stat. 1514.
14 U. S. C. § 71.

37 Stat. 586.
5 U. S. C. § 208; 

Supp. I, § 208 note.

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. S. C., Supp. I, 

§ 215 note.

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

The limitation on the amount which may be expended for articles 
approved by the Secretary of the Treasury as being necessary for the 
protection of the person of employees under the appropriation “Sal-
aries and expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing”, contained 
in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1942, is 
hereby increased from $1,500 to $2,200.

BUREAU OF THE MINT

Transportation of bullion and coin: Not to exceed $18,500 of the 
appropriation made available under this head in the First Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, 1942, is hereby made available for the transfer 
of coin from the United States mint in New Orleans, Louisiana, to 
Washington, District of Columbia.

COAST GUARD

Claims for damages, operation of vessels: To pay claims for dam-
ages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Treasury under 
the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the adjust-
ment and settlement of certain claims for damages resulting from the 
operation of vessels of the Coast Guard and the Public Health Service, 
in sums not exceeding $3,000 in any one case”, approved June 15, 
1936, as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 791, Seventy-
seventh Congress, $50.

WAR DEPARTMENT
MILITARY ACTIVITIES

Office  of  the  Secre tary  of  War

Claims for damages to and loss of private property: To pay claims 
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of War under 
the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act making appropriations for 
the support of the Army for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1913, and 
for other purposes”, approved August 24, 1912, as fully set forth in 
House Document Numbered 781, Seventy-seventh Congress, $1,000.

TITLE II—JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS
PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS

Sec . 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses 
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow-
ing respective Departments and independent offices, under the pro-
visions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the set-
tlement of claims arising against the Government of the United 
States in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved 
December 28, 1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in House 
Document Numbered 790, Seventy-seventh Congress as follows:

Executive Office of the President—Office for Emergency Manage-
ment, $363.20;

Federal Housing Administration, $85.50;
Federal Works Administration, $2,943.45;
Department of Agriculture, $3,409.35;
Department of Commerce, $387.34;
Department of the Interior, $2,086.42;
Department of Justice, $292.11;
Navy Department, $7,596.73;



56 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 603

Treasury Department, $380.41;
War Department, $55,751.09;
In all, $73,295.60.
(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of privately 

owned property adjusted and determined by the following respective 
departments and independent offices, under the provisions of the Act 
entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settlement of claims 
arising against the Government of the United States in the sums not 
exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December 28, 1922 (31 
U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 219, 
Seventy-seventh Congress, as follows:

Executive Office of the President:
Coordinator of Information, $103.95;

Federal Security Agency, $563.35;
Federal Works Administration, $999;
Department of the Interior, $1,052.73;
Navy Department, $463.70;
War Department, $14,509.20;
In all, $17,691.93.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Sec . 202. (a) For the payment of the final judgments, including 
costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the 
Act of March 3, 1887, entitled “An Act to provide for the bringing 
of suits against the Government of the United States”, as amended 
by section 297 of the Act of March 3, 1911 (28 U. S. C. 761), and 
which have been certified to the Seventy-seventh Congress in Senate 
Document Numbered 221 and House Document Numbered 787, under 
the following agencies:

Federal Works Agency—Public Buildings Administration, 
$1,808.80;

United States New York World’s Fair Commission, $2,500;
Department of the Interior, $2,365.47;
War Department, $870;
In all, $7,544.27, together with such additional sum as may be 

necessary to pay costs and interest as specified in such judgments- 
or as provided by law.

(b) For the payment of judgments, including cost of suits, ren-
dered against the Government of the United States by United States 
district courts under the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act author-
izing suits against the United States in admiralty for damages caused 
by and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging to the 
United States, and for other purposes”, approved March 3, 1925 
(46 U. S. C. 781-789), and which have been certified to the Seventy-
seventh Congress in House Document Numbered 787 under the 
Department of Justice, $2,679, together with such additional sum as 
may be necessary to pay costs and interest as and where specified in 
such judgments or as provided by law.

(c) For payment of the judgment rendered against the United 
States the United States District Court for the Northern District 
of Georgia under the provisions of the joint resolution entitled “Joint 
resolution to confer jurisdiction on the Court of Claims or the District 
Court of the United States for the Northern District of Georgia to 
hear, determine, and render judgment upon the claim of Mrs. J. W. 
Marks, of Stephens County, Georgia”, approved July 11, 1940 (54 
Stat. 1320), and certified to the Seventy-seventh Congress in House 
Document Numbered 787, under the Department of Agriculture, 
$2,000, together with such additional sum as may be necessary to pay 
interest thereon from December 16, 1941, to the date of this 
appropriation.

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. S. C., Supp. I, 
215 note.

24 Stat. 506; 36 Stat.
1168.

Suits in admiralty.

43 Stat. 1112.

Mrs. J. W. Marks.



604 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

A. F. Amory.

Right of appeal.

Interest.

Right of appeal.

18 Stat. 110.

23 Stat. 254.

(d) For payment of the judgment rendered against the United 
States, including costs of suit, by the United States District Court 
for the District of New Jersey under the provisions of the Act entitled 
“An Act conferring jurisdiction upon the United States District 
Court for the District of New Jersey to hear, determine, and render 
judgment upon the claim of A. F. Amory”, approved August 16,1937 
(50 Stat. 1058), and certified to the Seventy-seventh Congress in 
House Document Numbered 787, under the Navy Department, 
$2,710.80.

(e) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be 
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have 
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of 
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

(f) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty 
days after the date of approval of this Act.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURT OF CLAIMS

Sec . 203. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court 
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-seventh Congress in Senate 
Document Numbered 220 and House Document Numbered 786, under 
the following agencies, namely:

Independent offices:
Federal Works Agency, Public Buildings Administration, 

$84,111.62;
United States Maritime Commission, $160,611.97;

Executive departments:
Agriculture, $11,679.97;
Commerce, $4,000.37;
Interior, $3,935.06;
Justice, $50,413.25;
Navy, $127,325.31;
Treasury, $2,222.48;
War, $47,346.17;

In all, $491,646.20, together with such additional sum as may be 
necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such judgments.

(b) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be 
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired; except such as have 
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of 
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

AUDITED CLAIMS

Sec . 204. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified 
to be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the 
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the 
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), 
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for 
the service of the fiscal year 1939 and prior years, unless otherwise 
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of 
the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in House 
Document Numbered 788, Seventy-seventh Congress, there is appro-
priated as follows:

Legislative: For maintenance, House Office Buildings, $24.13.
Independent Offices: For salaries and expenses, Civil Service 

Commission, $19.52.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $1.05.
For safety of employees, Interstate Commerce Commission, $1.20.
For locomotive inspection, Interstate Commerce Commission, $1.



60556 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942

For motor transport regulation, Interstate Commerce Commission, 
$1.78.

For Federal Emergency Relief Administration, allotment, by 
Reconstruction Finance Corporation, 71 cents.

For salaries and expenses, National Labor Relations Board, 35 
cents.

For printing and binding, National Mediation Board, $5.
For diseases and sanitation investigations, Public Health. Service, 

$10.98.
For salaries and expenses, Food and Drug Administration, 97 

cents.
For administrative expenses, Federal Emergency Administration 

of Public Works, $66.80.
For general administrative expenses, Public Buildings Branch, 

Procurement Division, $25.30.
For general administrative expenses, Public Works Branch, Pro-

curement Division, $18.55.
For National Industrial Recovery, Federal Emergency Adminis-

tration of Public Works, $5.75.
For operating expenses, Treasury buildings, Procurement Division, 

$192.30.
For repair, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Pro-

curement Division, $7,425.13.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Housing Administration, $5.40.
For administrative expenses, United States Housing Authority, 

Federal Public Housing Authority, $9.78.
For Army and Navy pensions, $40.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $3.60.
For military and naval insurance, Veterans’ Bureau, $16.80.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $1,065.57.
Department of Agriculture: For conservation and use of agri-

cultural land resources, Department of Agriculture, $23,192.77.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture, $449.90.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus 
Commodities Corporation), $1,925.68.

For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-
modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus 
Commodities Corporation, Act June 28, 1937), $1,681.07.

For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable 
streams, $2,677.73.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, $38.
For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration, 

subsistence homesteads (transfer to Agriculture) , $1,000.
For special research fund, Department of Agriculture, $8.64.
For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, $128.28.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $278.31.
For submarginal land program, Farm Tenant Act, Department of 

Agriculture, $5,898.50.
For elimination of diseased cattle, Department of Agriculture, $50.
For National Industrial Recovery, Agricultural Adjustment 

Administration, $24.
For working fund, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service (War, 

Civilian Conservation Corps), $49.63.
For retirement of cotton pool participation trust certificates, 

Department of Agriculture, $373.01.
For administration of Sugar Act of 1937, Department of Agri-

culture, $368.64.

50 Stat. 323.
15 U. S. C. § 713e.

50 Stat. 525.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1010- 

1013.
Post, p. 725.

50 Stat. 903.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1100- 

1183; Supp. I, ch. 34.



606 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

For loans to farmers in storm- and drought-stricken areas, South-
eastern States, $4.21.

For land utilization and retirement of submarginal land, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $2,366.85.

For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $831.81.
For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration, 

submarginal lands (transfer to Agriculture), $833.91.
For control of emergency outbreaks of insect pests and plant 

diseases, $701.23.
For development of water facilities, arid and semiarid areas, 

Department of Agriculture, $5.37.
For salaries and expenses, Farm Credit Administration, $40.18.
Department of Commerce: For maintenance of air-navigation 

facilities, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $68.52.
For Civil Aeronautics Authority fund, $41,008.06.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $19.38.
For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics 

Authority, $6.03.
For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $1.38.
Department of the Interior: For salaries and expenses, Bureau 

of Biological Survey, $2.19.
For contingent expenses, Department of the Interior, $69.75.
For working fund, Interior, Virgin Islands (subsistence home-

steads, National Industrial Recovery), $30.46.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, Division of Territories 

and Island Possessions, $42.15.
For temporary government for Virgin Islands, $11.71.
For National Park Service, $92.65.
For Geological Survey, $59.80.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, National Park Service, 

recreational demonstration projects, $33.12.
For working fund, Interior? office of Secretary (salaries and 

expenses, Veterans’ Administration), $16.70.
For conservation of health among Indians, $19.69.
For Indian school support, $673.32.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property, 

$122.81.
For Indian boarding schools, $190.70.
For agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $1.10.
For water supply for Indians in Arizona and New Mexico, 40 

cents.
For maintaining law and order on Indian reservations, $9.81.
For obtaining employment for Indians, $26.40.
For maintenance, irrigation systems, Wind River Reservation and 

ceded lands, Wyoming (receipt limitation), $151.43.
For maintenance, irrigation systems, Flathead Reservation, Mon-

tana (receipt limitation), $24.25.
For Indian service supply fund, $54.43.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians, 

Act February 9, 1937), $5.09.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to Interior, Indians), 

$290.02.
Department of Justice: For salaries and expenses of marshals, 

and so forth, Department of Justice, $40.47.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $48.70.
For general expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service, 

$53.
For salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service, 

$63.75.



56 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 607

For United States penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington, 
maintenance, $6.47.

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $225.98.
For printing and binding, Department of Justice and courts, $16.15.
For United States hospital for defective delinquents, maintenance, 

$18.94.
For United States southwestern reformatory, maintenance, $6.93.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $10.80.
Department of Labor: For traveling expenses, Department of 

Labor, $11.10.
Navy Department: For miscellaneous expenses, Navy, $3.06.
For increase of compensation, Naval Establishment, $6.90.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, $15.24.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, 89 cents.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $3,607.84.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $80.99.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $189,790.67.
For aviation, Navy, $135,640.65.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $4,503.35.
For pay, Marine Corps, $10.47.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $63,866.08.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Navy), 
$94.44.

For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $197.88.
For outfits, Coast Guard, $118,210.10.
For increase of the Navy, emergency construction, $5,508.28.
For National Industrial Recovery, Navy allotment, $698.85.
Department of State: For transportation, Foreign Service, $2.
For office and living quarters, Foreign Service, $50.23.
For contingent expenses, Foreign Service, $2,508.66.
Treasury Department: For refunds and draw-backs, customs, 

$228.27.
For collecting the internal revenue, $21.46.
For collecting the revenue from customs, $87.53.
For foreign-service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies (Treasury), $51.86.
War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster 

Corps, $21.70.
For Air Corps, Army, $288,827.17.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $5,434.78.
For National Guard, $304.75.
For travel of the Army, $378.45.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $26.25.
For Army transportation, $125.59.
For pay of the Army, $3,543.20.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $273.68.
For expenses, camps of instruction, and so forth, National Guard, 

$150.
For Signal Service of the Army, $24.16.
For travel, military and civil personnel, War Department, $3.89.
For seacoast defenses, $3.72.
For Organized Reserves, $1,174.21.
For clothing and equipage, Army, $221.35.
For barracks and quarters, Army, $40.95.
For regular supplies of the Army, $43.10.
For armament of fortifications, $15.52.
For replacing medical supplies, $34.05.
For horses, draft and pack animals, $144.50.



608 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

Total.

18 Stat. 110.

23 Stat. 254.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March 31. 
1933), $140.74.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19. 
1934), $2.15.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 22, 
1936), $309.54.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act February 
9, 1937), $246.50.

For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to War), $15,174.77.
For national industrial recovery, War, ordnance, $36.11.
Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the postal reve-

nues) : For city delivery carriers, $126.78.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $36.75.
For contract air-mail service, $30,097.28.
For foreign mail transportation, $135.32.
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and 

so forth, 81 cents.
For furniture, carpets, and safes for public buildings, Post Office 

Department, $6.50.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $157.86.
For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $8.93.
For operating force for public buildings, Post Office Department, 

$89.
For operating supplies for public buildings. Post Office Department, 

$1,097.08.
For rent, light, and fuel, $1,175.
For rent, light, fuel, and water, $109.07.
For Rural Delivery Service, $991.87.
For special delivery fees, $32.33.
For transportation of equipment and supplies, $49.97.
For vehicle service, $30.29.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (a), $971,434.40, together with 

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be 
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as spec-
ified in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by 
the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances of 
which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of 
section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), and under 
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
of the fiscal year 1939 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and 
which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of 
July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in Senate Document 
Numbered 224, Seventy-seventh Congress, there is appropriated as 
follows:

Independent Offices: For Interstate Commerce Commission, $5.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health 

Service, $4.33.
For general administrative expenses, Public Buildings Branch, 

Procurement Division, $29.75.
For repair, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Pro-

curement Division, $7.80.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $27.62.
Department of Agriculture: For control of emergency outbreaks 

of insect pests and plant diseases, $231.
For salaries and expenses, Extension Service, $1.49.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus 
Commodities Corporation), $344.12.



56 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 609

For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-
modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus 
Commodities Corporation, Act of June 28, 1937), $154.85.

For retirement of cotton pool participation trust certificates, 
Department of Agriculture, $14.13.

For development of water facilities, arid and semiarid areas, 
Department of Agriculture, $3.50.

For conservation and use of agricultural land resources, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $167.91.

For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, $21.73.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, soil-erosion prevention 

(transfer to Agriculture), $45.50.
For loans' and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to 

Farm Credit Administration), $37.
Department of Commerce: For establishment of air-navigation 

facilities, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $513.80.
Department of the Interior: For industry among Indians, $4.59.
Department of Justice: For miscellaneous expenses, United 

States Courts, $12.27.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $30.82.
Department of Labor: For salaries and expenses, Division of 

Labor Standards, Department of Labor, $23.27.
Navy Department: For aviation, Navy, $371.76.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $9,843.82.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $37.27.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $23.52.
Treasury Department: For salaries and expenses, Bureau of 

Engraving and Printing, $976.14.
War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster 

Corps, $9.90.
For Air Corps, Army, $55.75.
For Army transportation, $27.05.
For barracks and quarters, Army, $22.27.
For National Guard, $4.79.
For Organized Reserves, $34.12.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $106.
For pay of the Army, $11.55.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $1.72.
For replacing clothing and equipage, $18,427.84.
For clothing and equipage, Army, $10,167.04.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to War), $9,381.45.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June 22, 

1936), $3.60.
Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the postal reve-

nues) : For rent, light, fuel, and water, $240.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (b), $51,426.07, together with 

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be 
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as speci-
fied in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

Seo . 205. For the payment of claims allowed by the General 
Accounting Office pursuant to the Act entitled “An Act for the relief 
of officers and soldiers of the volunteer service of the United States 
mustered into service for the War with Spain, and who were held 
in service in the Philippine Islands after the ratification of the treaty 
of peace, April 11, 1899”, approved May 2, 1940 (Public Act Num-
bered 505, Seventy-sixth Congress), and which have been certified 
to Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., 
title 5, sec. 266), under the War Department in Senate Document 
Numbered 222 and House Document Numbered 783 of the Seventy-
seventh Congress, $31,848.49.

65714°—43—pt . 1—39

50 Stat. 323.
15 U. S. C. § 713c.

Total.

Volunteers, War 
with Spain.

54 Stat. 176.
10 U. S. C. §§ 866a- 

866e.
23 Stat. 254.



610 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 476—JULY 2, 1942 [56 Stat .

Destruction of pri-
vate property.

23 Stat. 350.
31 U. S. C. §§ 218- 

222.

Interest on amounts 
withheld.

18 Stat. 481.
47 Stat. 1516.

State of Vermont.

55 Stat. 613; ante, 
p. 119.

Persons advocating 
overthrow of U. S. 
Government.

Provisos.
Affidavit.

Penalty.

Citizenship require-
ments.

Exception.

Transfer of offices, 
etc., from D. O.

Availability.

Ratification of cer-
tain obligations.

Sec . 206. For the payment of claims allowed by the General 
Accounting Office under the Act of March 3, 1885, for the destruction 
of private property and which has been certified to the Seventy-
seventh Congress in House Document Numbered 782, under the War 
Department, $124.54.

Sec . 207. For payment of the claim allowed by the General Account-
ing Office for interest on amounts withheld by the Comptroller 
General of the United States on account of claims under the provi-
sions of the Act of March 3, 1875, as amended by section 13 of the 
Act of March 3, 1933 (31 U. S. C. 227), certified to the Seventy-
seventh Congress in House Document Numbered 785, under the 
Veterans’ Administration, $15.49.

Sec . 208. For payment of interest on claim of the State of Vermont 
for $7,322.48, settled by the Comptroller General in accordance with 
Public Law 199, Seventy-seventh Congress, approved July 30, 1941, 
and which has been certified to the Seventy-seventh Congress in Senate 
Document Numbered 223, $232.31.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec . 301. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act 
shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who advo-
cates, or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the 
overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or 
violence: Provided, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be 
considered prima facie evidence that the person making the affidavit 
does not advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advo-
cates the overthrow of the Government of the United States by force 
or violence: Provided further, That any person who advocates, or 
who is a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow 
of the Government of the United States by force or violence and 
accepts employment the salary or wages for which are paid from 
any appropriation in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon 
conviction, shall be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for 
not more than one year, or both: Provided further, That the above 
penalty clause shall be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any 
other provisions of existing law.

Sec . 302. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act or 
authorized hereby to be expended (except as otherwise provided for 
herein) shall be used to pay the compensation of any officer or 
employee of the Government of the United States, whose post of duty 
is in continental United States unless such person is a citizen of the 
United States, or a person in the service of the United States on the 
date of the approval of this Act who being eligible for citizenship had 
theretofore filed a declaration of intention to become a citizen or who 
owes allegiance to the United States. This section shall not apply to 
citizens of the Commonwealth of the Philippines.

Sec . 303. In any case where an office or bureau of the Government, 
or a part thereof, is transferred during the fiscal years 1942 or 1943 
from the District of Columbia, the appropriation for such office or 
bureau for such fiscal years for personal services in the District of 
Columbia shall be available for personal services outside the District 
of Columbia.

Sec . 304. The appropriations and authority with respect to appro-
priations contained herein for the fiscal year 1943 shall be available 
from and including July 1, 1942, for the purposes respectively pro-
vided in such appropriations and authority. All obligations incurred 
during the period between June 30, 1942, and the date of the enact-



56 Stat .] 77th  CONG., 2d SESS.—CHS. 476, 477—JULY 2, 1942 611

ment of this Act in anticipation of such appropriations and authority 
are hereby ratified and confirmed if in accordance with the terms 
thereof.

Sec . 305. This Act may be cited as the “Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, 1942”.

Approved, July 2, 1942.

Short title.

[CHAPTER 477]
AN ACT

Making appropriations for the Military Establishment for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1943, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Military Establishment for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1943, and for other purposes, namely:

MILITARY ACTIVITIES
Offi ce  of  the  Secr eta ry  of  War

CONTINGENCIES OF THE ARMY

For all emergencies and extraordinary expenses arising in the War 
Department or any of its subordinate bureaus or offices in the District 
of Columbia, or in the Army at large, but impossible to be anticipated 
or classified, including personal services, the purchase of lawbooks, 
books of reference, subscriptions to newspapers and periodicals; the 
actual and necessary expenses or per diem in lieu thereof, as may be 
determined and approved by the Secretary of War, of military and 
civilian personnel in and under the Military Establishment on special 
duty in foreign countries; and for examination of estimates of appro-
priations and of military activities in the field, to be expended on the 
approval or authority of the Secretary of War, and for such purposes 
as he may deem proper, and his determination thereon shall be final 
and conclusive upon the accounting officers of the Government, and 
payments from this appropriation may, in the discretion of the Secre-
tary of War, be made on his certificate that the expenditures were 
necessary for confidential military purposes, $11,346,600.

FIELD EXERCISES

For expenses required for the conduct of special field exercises, 
including participation therein by the National Guard and the Organ-
ized Reserves, and including pay and travel of temporary employees 
and officers and enlisted men of the National Guard and the Organ-
ized Reserves, not otherwise provided for, allowances for enlisted men 
for quarters and rations, troop movements and travel of personnel of 
the Regular Army, in connection with special field exercises, including 
special combat training for small units, movement of materiel, main-
tenance and operation of structures and utilities, rental of land or 
purchase of options to rent land without reference to section 3648, 
Revised Statutes, use or repair of private property, and any other 
requisite supplies and services, ancl for settlement of claims (not 
exceeding $500 each) for damages to or loss of private property result-
ing from such exercises that have accrued or may hereafter accrue, 
when payment thereof will be accepted by the owners of the property 
in full satisfaction of such damages, and each claim is substantiated

July 2, 1942 
[H. R. 7280] 

[Public Law 649]

Military Appropri-
ation Act, 1943.

Special duty in for-
eign countries.

Participation by 
National Guard, etc.

Rental of land, etc.

31 U. S. C. § 529.

Private property 
damage claims.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-04-10T03:26:36-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




